

16.03.2026

**Present:- Appellant with Sh. Utkarsh Bhargava, Ld. Counsel.  
Sh. Anurag Ojha, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent  
along with Sh. Rupesh Kumar, Section Officer and  
Sh. Naveen Kumar, Senior Assistant from Estate  
Section, University of Delhi / Respondent.**

Heard. Perused.

Written submissions of Respondent through Counsel  
were filed on 31.01.2026.

Written submissions of appellant were filed on  
17.02.2026.

Copies given.

On 17.02.2026, three page application under Order  
XLI Rule 27 CPC read with Section 151 CPC was filed ; which  
is having printed text but it is neither signed on any page by  
appellant nor signed by the Counsel ; and along with it there is an  
affidavit of appellant Nirmala.

In the course of submissions, Ld. Counsel for the  
appellant has given a statement to withdraw the said application  
under Order XLI Rule 27 CPC read with Section 151 CPC.

**The application of appellant under Order XLI Rule  
27 CPC read with Section 151 CPC having Index with date  
09.02.2026 ; which was filed on 17.02.2026 is accordingly  
dismissed as withdrawn.**

Contd./-...

CNR No.DLST01-008283-2025  
PPA No.10/25  
Nirmala Vs. University of Delhi

// 2 //

Adjournment is sought by Counsel for the appellant submitting that he is not prepared today to address arguments.

Adjournment is granted to the Appellant subject to cost of Rs.4,000/- to be deposited with Saket Bar Association Welfare Fund, Account No.32895685000, SBI, District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi – 110017 ; IFSC Code : SBIN0014244 ; in two working days time period and receipt be filed in the Court in given time period.

Put up for arguments on 16.05.2026.

Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi (*ab*)